
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

25 November 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 5 December 2016 at 11.00 am when the following business 
will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

P A Watkins Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public 

Protection
P M Beresford Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
K E Morris Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   RECORD OF DECISIONS  (Pages 6-24)

The Decisions of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 7 and 21 November 2016 
numbered CAB 67 to CAB 87 (inclusive) are attached.

The Decisions of the special meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 November 2016 are 
to follow.
 

4   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 25-27)

The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions is included in the agenda to enable the 
Cabinet to identify future agenda items of public interest that should be subject to 
pre-scrutiny. 
 
ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES  

To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda.

5   LORRY PARKING SURVEY UPDATE  

To consider the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee (to follow).
 

6   ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS  

To consider the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee (to follow).
 

7   INTRODUCTION OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR FLY-TIPPING  

To consider the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee (to follow).
 

8   PERFORMANCE REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 2016/17  

To consider the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee (to follow).
 

9   AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR GAS SERVICING AND HEATING 
INSTALLATIONS  

To consider the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee (to follow).
 

10   AYLESHAM VILLAGE EXPANSION - UPDATE AND DEED OF VARIATION  

To consider the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) 
Committee (to follow).
 

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS 



3

11   RECYCLING REWARD SCHEME  (Pages 28-31)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
 

12   DRAFT WATERLOO CRESCENT, DOVER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  
(Pages 32-48)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
 

13   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 49)

The recommendation is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION
 

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS 

14   PROVISION OF ACCESS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR NEW WINDOWS 
AND
[...]
ffect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

5

Agenda Item No 2



Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 7 November 2016 at 11.00 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor B Gardner

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing)
Solicitor to the Council
Head of Community Services
Head of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Housing
Compliance Manager (East Kent Housing)
Environmental Protection Manager
Planning Delivery Manager
Project Manager - Kearsney Parks
Environmental Crime Team Leader
Climate Change and Energy Conservation Officer
Community Development Officer
PR and Marketing Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 67
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
15 November 
2016

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

None. To note any 
apologies received.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 68 
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.

7



Implementation 
Date
15 November 
2016

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 69
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
15 November 
2016

RECORD OF DECISIONS

(a) It was agreed, subject to (b) below, that the decisions of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 October 2016, as detailed in 
decision numbers CAB 56 to CAB 66, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

(b) It was agreed that, for clarity, Cabinet decision CAB 61 (a) (j) be  
amended to read as follows:   

‘That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
(Policy and Performance) Committee on the feasibility of the 
Council undertaking a Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of 
the Regent Cinema building in the event the developer does not 
take the requested actions.  Cabinet noted that the Compulsory 
Purchase procedure should be considered as a measure of last 
resort and, even then, would only be taken as a measure to 
facilitate the acquisition of the property on behalf of a third party.  
Provision of the above report would be subject to the expiry of the 
planning application deadlines at (b) above.’ 

To not amend the 
Record of 
Decisions.

Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 3 October 
2016.

8



Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 70
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
15 November 
2016

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
would be beneficial 
to refer to one of 
the Scrutiny 
Committees before 
the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 
formal decision.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 71 
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
15 November 

LORRY PARKING IN THE DOVER DISTRICT

It was agreed that the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
recommendations, made at its meeting held on 20 September 2016 
(Minute No 62), be approved as follows:

(i) That the results of the most recent survey on lorry parking 
in the district be reported to a meeting of the Scrutiny 
(Policy and Performance) Committee in the next two 
months and that future surveys also consult with district 
members and not just parish councils.

(ii) That it be recommended to the Cabinet that, given the 

None. At its request, the 
Scrutiny (Policy 
and Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 20 
September 2016, 
received an update 
on lorry parking 
issues.

9



2016 importance of the district as the gateway to the UK and the 
Continent, the Minister for Transport be lobbied to 
introduce measures to make it easier for the Council to 
take enforcement action against illegal and dangerous 
lorry parking in the district. 

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 72
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
15 November 
2016

ESSENTIAL REPAIRS TO DOVER TOWN HALL

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 66, made at its meeting 
held on 11 October 2016 (Minute No 76), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 66 be reaffirmed. 

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 11 
October 2016, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 66 of 
3 October 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 73 
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

RESTORATION OF MAISON DIEU, DOVER

(a)  It was agreed that the submission of a Round One Application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for a Heritage Grant for Maison Dieu (Dover 
Town Hall) be approved.

None. Maison Dieu, 
Dover is a 
significant Council 
asset which is not 
currently being 
used to its full 

10



Call-in to apply
(a) Yes
(b) No

Implementation 
Date
(a) 15 November 
2016
(b) 1 December 
2016

(b)  It was agreed to recommend to Council that the Budget and Policy 
Framework be amended to increase the monies allocated to this 
project in the Capital Programme from £2 to £3 million.

potential.  At its 
meeting held on 2 
November 2015, 
Cabinet agreed 
that funds to 
support its 
restoration should 
be sought by way 
of a bid to the 
Heritage Lottery 
Fund (CAB 59).  

Cabinet is 
requested to 
confirm its support 
for the bid and to 
indicate its 
agreement to an 
increase in match 
funding to £3 
million.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 74 
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

ENERGY DEAL - COLLECTIVE ENERGY SWITCHING SCHEME

It was agre
[...]
hood 
Forums which are 
used by Dover 
District Council and 
Kent County 
Council to award 
small capital grants 
for community 
projects.  Cabinet 
is requested to 
approve the 
proposed awards 
to local projects set 
out at Appendix 1 
of the report.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 78 
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

PERFORMANCE REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 2016/17

It was agreed that the Council’s Performance Report and Actions for the 
Second Quarter 2016/17 be noted.

None. Monitoring the 
Council’s 
performance 
against key 
objectives is 
essential to the 
achievement of 
those aims and 
objectives.  The 

14



Implementation 
Date
15 November 
2016

Performance 
Report provides a 
summary of the 
Council’s 
performance for the 
six months to 30 
September 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 79 
7.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
Immediate

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, in accordance with the provision of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
press and the public be excluded during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

None.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 80 
7.11.16
Exempt

Key Decisions
Yes

AYLESHAM VILLAGE EXPANSION - UPDATE AND DEED OF 
[...]
That the Head of Strategic Housing be authorised to discharge 
functions associated with the award of a long-term agreement 
(including having regard to observations received prior to 
awarding the contract), as required by Section 20 of the Landlord 
and Tenant Act 1985 and the Service Charges (Consultation 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003, and to confirm the 
award of the contract (or report further to Cabinet as appropriate).

A competitive 
tender exercise 
was undertaken, in 
collaboration with 
Canterbury City 
and Thanet District 
Councils, and six 
tenders were 
received. 

The meeting ended at 12.33 pm

17



Record of the decisions of the special meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 21 November 2016 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor S J Jones
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Governance
Head of Corporate Services
Head of Finance
Senior Accountant (Revenue and Treasury)
Policy and Performance Officer, EKS
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

18



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 82
21.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
29 November 
2016

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

None. To note any 
apologies received.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Confl
[...]
en amended to 
increase the capital 
financing 
requirement 
estimates, the 
operational 
boundary and 
borrowing limits.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 86 
21.11.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
Immediate

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, in accordance with the provision of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
press and the public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

None.

22



Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 87 
21.11.16
Exempt

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
(a) Yes
(b) No

Implementation 
Date
(a) 29 Novemb- 

er 2016
(b) 1 December 

2016

PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY

(a) It was agreed, subject to Council approval of (b) (i) to (iii) below:

(i) That two Project Advisory Groups be established as follows: 

 Commercial Investment Project Advisory Group
 Residential Investment Project Advisory Group 

(ii) That the creation of one or more residential and commercial 
property companies be approved

(iii) That the Leader of the Council be requested to delegate the 
approval of the detailed form of the companies to the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance, supported by 
advice from the Residential Investment Project Advisory Group 
and the Commercial Investment Project Advisory Group 
respectively.

(iv) That the Leader of the Council be requested to delegate the 
approval of property investments t
[...]

draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character Appraisal

Recommendation: That Cabinet:

1. Agree that the draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal, given in Appendix 1, be published for 
public consultation for a period of 6 weeks.

2. The Head of Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
make any necessary editorial changes to the appraisal 
prior to consultation in order to assist with clarity, 
consistency, explanation and presentation. 

1. Summary

1.1 The Dover District Heritage Strategy acknowledges that most of the District’s 
conservation areas do not have an approved character appraisal, and it recommends 
that a programme is put into place to address the deficit. Officers have prepared a 
draft conservation area character appraisal for the Waterloo Crescent Conservation 
Area and Cabinet’s agreement is now sought to carry out a formal public consultation 
on the draft document for a period of 6 weeks. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 There is a requirement under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, for local planning authorities to review their conservation areas, ‘from time 
to time’ and to formulate and publish proposals for their preservation and 
enhancement. A fundamental part of this process is to produce a character appraisal, 
for each conservation area. 

2.2 The Dover District Heritage Strategy highlighted the lack of conservation area 
character appraisals for the District’s conservation areas, and recommended that a 
programme was set in place to review all of the Districts conservation areas in line 
with the duty imposed by the legislation.

2.3 The Council is currently making arrangements to start the preparation of a 
Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document for the Dover Waterfront area 
allocated under Policy CP8 in the core strategy, which includes this conservation 
area.  A sound understanding of the character and historic
[...]
3

Atina

Night

Club

(s
ite

 o
f)

Upw
all G

at
e

House

Maritime

10 
to

 2
0 N

ew
 B

rid
ge

QUEEN STREET

Chapel L
ane

YORK STREET

18

Posts

Market Square

El Sub Sta

Cinema

PH

19

G
a

o
l L

a
n

e

Posts

Museum

Bank 2
1

C
h
u
rc

h

U
n
ita

ri
an

7

Hall

1
8

(rems of)

1
4

B
attle of B

ritain H
om

es

1
5

16

1

12

6

9
1
0

5

4

1
1

8

22

5
6

ADRIA
N S

TREET
32

Car Park

1
9

LB

2
0

2
1

2
8

2
8

to
6
5

6
1

to
5
6

ROUNDABOUT

5.6m

6.0m

Sand and Shingle

Outer Harbour

D
W

M
ea

n
 H

ig
h
 W

at
er

Shingle

E
S

P
L
A

N
A

D
E

DW

Car Park

Snar Gate

(site of)

S
M

S
M

S
lip

 Q
u
ay

B
ol

la
rd

s

B
al

la
st

 Q
ua

y

5.8m

P
o
st

Post

Crane

B
o
lla

rd
s

Post

Pontoons

B
ol

la
rd

s

B
ol

la
rd

s

L Twr

N
or

th
am

pt
on

 Q
ua

y

Post

TCBs

L Twr
Bols

E
sp

la
n

a
d
e
 Q

u
a

y

B
o
lla

rd
s

16
6-

16
7

Club

168 to
 1

72

Seamens

A 2
0

Post

Pontoons

Post

Wellington Dock

L Twr

B
o
lla

rd
s

Sta
El Sub

44

15
8

161

PH

15
7

S
N

A
R

G
A

T
E

 S
T
R

E
E

T

5.9m

16
0

(Swing-Bridge)

Post

Wellington Bridge

Winch

Marina

14
8

P
L
A

C
E

1
7

1
3

C
H

A
P

E
L

2
3

3

2
5

2
4

Y
O

R
K
 S

TR
E
E
T

2
2 2

6

2
7

Albany

P
R

IN
C

E
S

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Car Park

ALBANY PLACE

(site of)

Cow Gate

(1 to 39)

House

ESS

12

Scale  1:2500

48



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

NON-KEY DECISION EXECUTIVE

CABINET – 5 DECEMBER 2016

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below:

Item Report

Provision of Access Equipment and 
Services for New Windows and External 
Decoration at Canadian Estate, Dover

Paragraph 
Exempt

3

Reason

Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information)

49

Agenda Item No 13



Document is Restricted

50

Agenda Item No 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Record of Decisions
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 21/11/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes


	4 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming
	Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council
	NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

	11 Recycling Reward Scheme
	12 Draft Waterloo Crescent, Dover Conservation Area Appraisal
	Waterloo Crescent - Appendix 1
	Waterloo Crescent - Appendix 2

	13 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	14 Provision of Access Equipment and Services for New Windows and External Decoration at Canadian Estate, Dover



Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 5 December 2016 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M D Conolly

Councillors: T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Director of Property Services (East Kent Housing)
Head of Strategic Housing
Policy and Projects Manager
Waste Services Manager
PR and Marketing Officer
Senior Heritage Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 94 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

APOLOGIES

It was noted that Councillor P A Watkins had sent an apology for 
absence.  

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 95 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.



Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 96 
5.12.16

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

RECORD OF DECISIONS

It was agreed that the decisions of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 7, 
21 and 28 November 2016, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 67 to 
CAB 93, be approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Records of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meetings 
held on 7, 21 and 
28 November 
2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 97
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
considers would be 
beneficial to refer 
to one of the 
Scrutiny 
Committees before 



Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 
formal decision.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 98
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

LORRY PARKING SURVEY UPDATE

It was agreed:

(a)  That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
recommendation (a), made at its meeting held on 15 November 
2016 (Minute No 87, be approved, subject to the caveat that the 
11.00pm to 4.00am period be included in the next enforcement 
survey as a one-off check only.

(b) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
recommendations (b) (i) to (iii) be approved, subject to Kent 
County Council, as the Highways Authority, also being lobbied in 
respect of the Traffic Management Act and the payment of 
parking fines by foreign-registered vehicles.

To approve the 
recommendations 
without 
amendment.

At its request, the 
Scrutiny (Policy 
and Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 15 
November 2016, 
received an update 
on lorry parking 
issues in the 
District and made 
recommendations 
to Cabinet.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 99 
5.12.16
Open

ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS

It was agreed:

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 



Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 September 
2016

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 75, made at its meeting 
held on 7 November 2016 (Minute No 89), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 75 be reaffirmed.

Committee, at its 
meeting held on 15 
November 2016, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 75 of 
7 November 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 100 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

INTRODUCTION OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR FLY-TIPPING

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 76, made at its meeting 
held on 15 November 2016 (Minute No 90), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 76 be reaffirmed.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 15 
November 2016, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 76 of 
7 November 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 101 PERFORMANCE REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 2016/17 None. The Scrutiny 



5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 78, made at its meeting 
held on 15 November 2016 (Minute No 91), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 78 be reaffirmed.

(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 15 
November 2016, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 78 of 
7 November 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 102 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR GAS SERVICING AND HEATING 
INSTALLATIONS

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 81, made at its meeting 
held on 15 November 2016 (Minute No 93), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 81 be reaffirmed. 

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 15 
November 2016, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 81 of 
7 November 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 



consultees (if any)
CAB 103 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

AYLESHAM VILLAGE EXPANSION - UPDATE AND DEED OF 
VARIATION

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 80, made at its meeting 
held on 16 November 2016 (Minute No 58), be acknowledged.

(b) That the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee’s 
recommendation (b) be rejected since it is for Cabinet to prioritise 
where capital receipts should be allocated across the whole 
District.  

(c) That Cabinet decision CAB 80 be reaffirmed.   

To accept 
Scrutiny's 
additional 
recommendation.

The Scrutiny 
(Community and 
Regeneration) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 16 
November 2016, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 80 of 
7 November 2016 
and made an 
additional 
recommendation.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 104 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 

RECYCLING REWARD SCHEME

It was agreed:

(a) That the implementation of a recycling reward scheme, to be 
funded from funding awarded to the Council by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government, be approved.

(b) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised to procure a provider to administer and host the 
scheme.

(c) That a report be brought back to Cabinet in February/March 2017 

To not amend the 
report recom-
mendations.

Following a joint 
application, Dover 
and Shepway  
District Councils  
have received 
funding of 
£720,486 from the 
Department for 
Communities and 
Local Government 
to implement a 
recycling reward 
scheme across 



2016 with further details of the proposed scheme. both districts.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 105 
5.12.16
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
13 December 
2016

DRAFT WATERLOO CRESCENT, DOVER CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISAL

It was agreed:

(a) That the draft Waterloo Crescent Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal, set out at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved for a 
period of 6 weeks’ public consultation.   

(b) That the Head of Regeneration and Development be authorised, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste 
and Planning, to make any necessary editorial changes to the 
appraisal prior to consultation in order to assist with clarity, 
consistency, explanation and presentation. 

None. Under the Planning 
(Listed Buildings 
and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
there is a 
requirement for 
local authorities to 
review their 
conservation areas 
and to publish 
proposals for their 
preservation and 
enhancement.  

The draft Waterloo 
Crescent 
Conservation Area 
Character 
Appraisal supports 
one of the key 
recommendations 
in the Dover District 
Heritage Strategy 
and will be used to 
help inform the 
emerging plans for 
the Dover 
Waterfront 



Masterplan.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 106
5.12.16
Open 

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
Immediate

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, in accordance with the provision of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
press and the public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

None.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 107 
5.12.16
Exempt

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

PROVISION OF ACCESS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR NEW 
WINDOWS AND EXTERNAL DECORATION AT CANADIAN ESTATE, 
DOVER

It was agreed that the contract between Anglian Building Products Ltd 
and Dover District Council be increased by the sum set out in paragraph 
3 of the report to allow for progression of the recommended option, 
including the cost of access.   The contract will be revised to the sum set 
out in paragraph 6 of the report.  

None. The current 
contract between 
Dover District 
Council and 
Anglian Building 
Products Ltd to 
install new 
windows (and carry 
out external repairs 
and decoration) at 
the Canadian 



Date
13 December 
2016

Estate makes no 
provision for 
access 
arrangements (e.g. 
scaffolding, etc) 
and must therefore 
be varied to cover 
this additional cost.

The meeting ended at 11.38 am


